Public opinion monitoring of the state
of the Russian society

As in the previous issues, we publish the results of the public opinion monitoring of the
state of the Russian society conducted by ISEDT RAS in the Vologda Oblast '.

The following tables show the dynamics of a number of parameters indicating the social
feeling and socio-political sentiment of the Vologda Oblast population in October —
December 2014 and also on the average for 2014. These data are compared with the data
for 2013.

Estimation of performance of the authorities

In October — December 2014 the United States and its European partners increased
their economic and political pressure on Russia in connection with our country’s position
on the events in Ukraine. Under the circumstances, Russia’s authorities have boosted the
implementation of measures aimed to strengthen the sovereignty of our country, to ensure its
decent geopolitical standing, and to overcome complications in the economy, in financial and
banking sector and in social sphere. The consolidation of the Russian society is increasing
under the current conditions. This is proved by the results of public opinion monitoring in
the Vologda Oblast.

Despite the aggravation of the external and internal situation in Russia, the assessment
of the performance of the federal authorities in the period from October 2014 to December
2014 remains high. The level of support of the President of the Russian Federation by
Vologda Oblast residents is in the range of 66—67%, the level of support of the Chairman
of the RF Government is 56%.

For reference: according to VTSIOM (for the first half of December 2014) the nationwide
level of approval of the performance of the RF President is 85%, the proportion of negative
estimates is 8%.

On average for 2014 compared to 2013 the levels of approval of the performance of the
President and the Government have increased (from 55 to 64% and from 49 to 54%,
respectively). The performance of the Vologda Oblast Governor is approved by 40% of
respondents on average for 2014 (in 2013 — 44%), the share of those who do not approve
of his performance has decreased over the past two months from 40 to 37%.

' The polls are held six times a year in Vologda, Cherepovets, and in eight districts of the oblast (Babayevsky District,
Velikoustyugsky District, Vozhegodsky District, Gryazovetsky District, Kirillovsky District, Nikolsky District, Tarnogsky District
and Sheksninsky District). The method of the survey is a questionnaire poll by place of residence of respondents. The volume of
a sample population is 1500 people aged from 18 and older.

The sample is purposeful and quoted. The representativeness of the sample is ensured by the observance of the proportions
between the urban and rural population, the proportions between the inhabitants of settlements of various types (rural communities,
small and medium-sized cities), age and sex structure of the oblast’s adult population. Sampling error does not exceed 3%.

More details on the results of ISEDT RAS polls are available at http://www.vscc.ac.ru/
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How do you assess the current performance of..? (as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Dynamics (+/-), 2014
in comparison to...

2013 | 2011 | 2007

Feb. Apr. June | Aug. Oct. Dec.

Answer option 2007 | 2011 2013 || 2014 0014 | 2014 | 2014 | 2014 | 2014 @ 2014

RF President
| approve 79,3 58.7 5588 64.1 56.1 62.8 66.6 66.4 66.8 66.0 +9 +5 -11
| do not approve 11.5 25.6 29.4 22.3 29.3 25.4 21.8 19.3 18.5 19.7 -7 -3 +11
Chairman of the RF Government *

| approve - 59.3 48.9 54.2 49.3 52.5 55.8 55.2 56.2 56.3 +5 -5 -

| do not approve - 24.7 32.8 27.6 32.9 30.9 26.4 26.8 23.9 24.7 -5 +3 -
Governor

| approve 55.8 45.7 444 40.1 42.8 41.6 38.5 38.8 39.7 39.3 -4 -6 -16

| do not approve 22.2 30.5 33.2 38.9 36.9 39.0 40.9 40.1 39.6 37.0 +6 +8 +17
* Included into the survey since 2008.

The last two months witnessed an increase in the proportion of the oblast residents who
believe that the President of the Russian Federation is successful in coping with key issues
such as imposing order in the country (increase from 49 to 52%), protection of democracy
and strengthening the freedoms of citizens (from 38 to 41%), as well as economic recovery
and increase in the citizens’ welfare (from 34 to 38%). Public opinion concerning the
President’s efforts to strengthen the international position of Russia remains stable: the
proportion of positive views is 51—-52%, negative — 30—31%.

The assessments of all the parameters on average for 2014 are more positive than in 2013.

Which party expresses your interests? (as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Feb. | Apr. | June | Au Oct. | Dec Dynamics (), 2014

Answer option 2007 | 2011 | 2013 || 2014 2014 20p14 2014 20194 201;‘ 201"‘ in comparison to...
2013 | 2011 | 2007

Strengthening Russia’s international standing

Successful 584 | 46.2 | 457 | 504 || 459 | 486 | 53.7 | 509 | 523 | 50.8 +5 +4 -8
Unsuccessful 249 | 337 | 36.2 | 324 || 357 | 355 | 31.7 | 300 | 31.0 | 303 -4 -1 +8
Index of success 133.5 | 1125 | 109.5 | 118.0 | 110.2 | 113.1 | 122.0 | 1209 | 121.3 | 120.5  +9 +6 -16

Imposing order in the country

Successful 532 | 36.6 | 394 || 48.0 | 42.7 | 46.7 | 495 | 475 | 494 | 521 +9 +11 -5
Unsuccessful 340 | 500 | 475 || 391 || 437 | 409 | 395 | 378 | 378 | 351 -8 -11 +5
Index of success 1192 | 866 | 91.9 | 108.9 | 99.0 | 1058 | 110.0 A 109.7 | 111.6 | 117.0 = +17 | +22 -10

Protecting democracy and strengthening the citizens’ freedoms

Successful 444 | 324 | 318 || 375 || 323 | 36.3 | 401 376 | 382 | 407 +6 +5 -7
Unsuccessful 37.0 | 483 | 51.0 | 454 | 50.1 | 487 | 439 | 437 | 443 | 419 -6 -3 +8
Index of success 1074 | 84.1 | 808 || 921 | 822 | 876 | 962 | 939 | 939 | 988 | +11 +8 -15

Economic recovery and increase in the citizens’ welfare

Successful 472 | 30.7 | 313 | 348 | 315 | 349 | 358 | 351 | 339 | 37.6 +4 +4 -12
Unsuccessful 391 | 56.1 | 56.8 || 534 || 57.1 543 | 535 | 50.2 | 544 | 508 -3 -3 +14
Index of success 108.1 | 746 | 745 | 814 | 744 | 806 | 823 | 849 | 795 | 868 +7 +7 -27

* Ranked according to the average value of the index of success for the last 6 surveys.
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The structure of the Russians’ preferences concerning political parties has not changed
significantly over the past two months. The “United Russia” remains leader — the proportion
of the oblast residents who believe that this party expresses their interests is 36—37%. Support
for the KPRF is 8—9%, for the LDPR — 7—8%, for the “Just Russia” — 3—4%.

In 2014 compared to 2013 the share of supporters of the “United Russia” increased
slightly (from 29 to 33%). The positions of the rest of parliamentary parties remain stable.

Which party expresses your interests? (as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Election Election Dynamics (+/-), 2014
to the to the in comparison to...
RF State RF State Feb. | Apr. | June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec.
Party 2007 | “pyma | 201 puma | 2013 | 2014 1 o014 | 2014 | 2014 | 2014 | 2014 | 2014
2007, 2011, 2013 | 2011 | 2007
fact fact

United Russia | 30.2 | 60.5 | 31.1 | 334 | 294 || 32.8 || 28.3 | 29.5 | 32.7 | 343 | 355 | 36.7 & +3 +2 +3

KPRF 7.0 93 103 | 168 | 113 | 9.7 || 109 | 10.7 | 9.8 | 91 93 | 83 -2 -1 +3

LDPR 75 | 110 | 78 15.4 72 || 76 || 89 | 83 | 62 69 | 73 | 7.8 0 0 0

Just Russia 7.8 8.8 56 | 272 46 || 35 || 35 | 33 | 33 | 37 | 39 | 32 -1 -2 -4

Other 1.8 - 1.9 - 06 || 03 || 04 | 02 | 01 0.1 0.7 | 0.1 0 -2 -2
No party 17.8 - 294 - 349 || 344 || 352 | 348 | 36.0 | 35.0 | 32.6 | 32.7 | -1 +5 | +17
ftis difficult 212 = 13.2 - 102 || 117 || 127 | 131 | 11.8 | 109 | 10.7 | 11.1 | +2 -2 -10
to answer

The characteristics of social sentiment and stock of patience for the last two months
have not changed substantially. The share of the oblast residents who assess their mood as
“good and normal” is 69—71%; the share of those who believe that “everything is not so
bad; it’s difficult to live, but it’s possible to stand it” is 80%.

In December 2014, compared with October 2014, the structure of social self-identification
of the population somewhat deteriorated: there was a reduction in the proportion of the
oblast residents who consider themselves people with average incomes (from 44 to 42%)
and an increase in the share of those who consider themselves “poor” and “extremely poor”
(from 49 to 51%).

The consumer sentiment index for the period from February 2014 to December 2014
has declined by 10 points (from 92 to 82 p.). And this is understandable: according to
Vologdastat, in the period from January to November 2014 the general price increase was
8.1%, food prices increased by 12.2%, prices for non-food products — by 5.3%, for services
— by 8.1%.
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Estimation of social condition as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Dynamics (+/-),
2014 in comparison

Feb. | Apr. | June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec. to

Answer option 2007 | 2011 | 2013 || 2014 2014 | 2014 | 2014 2014 | 2014 | 2014

2013 | 2011 | 2007

Mood

Usual condition, good

mood 636 | 631 | 68.6 || 69.4 || 651 | 69.3 | 71.1 | 70.5 | 69.3 | 709 | +1 +6 +6

| feel stress, anger, fear,

: 278 | 289 | 262 || 249 | 271 | 249 | 23.7 | 2541 246 | 24.1 -1 -4 -3
depression

Stock of patience

Everything is not so bad;
it’s difficult to live, but 741 | 748 | 793 || 80.8 | 79.8 | 81.3 | 81.0 | 825 | 80.3 | 80.0 +2 +6 +7
it’s possible to stand it

It's impossible to bear

: 136 | 153 | 142 || 126 | 123 | 111 | 134 | 128 | 121 | 13.6 -2 -3 -1
such plight

Social self-identification

The share of people who
consider themselves to 48.2 | 43.1 439 || 432 || 442 | 431 42.0 | 441 43.5 | 423 -1 0 -5
have average income

The share of people who
consider themselves to
be poor and extremely
poor

424 | 443 | 469 || 49.1 | 469 | 491 | 484 | 496 | 493 | 51.0 | +2 +5 +7

Consumer sentiment index
Index value, points | 1059 | 896 = 903 | 87.6 | 915 | 903 | 905 871 | 840 | 823 3 | 2 | -18

Attitude of the population toward the anti-Russian sanctions imposed by the USA
and the EU countries and toward Russia’s response to these actions

In October — December 2014 the public opinion monitoring was supplemented by a special
block of questions aimed to assess the degree of the oblast residents’ awareness of the anti-
Russian sanctions imposed by the U.S. and EU countries and Russia’s response thereto, and
how this, in their opinion, can affect the development of economic situation in the country and
the region.

The survey results show that the vast majority of the Vologda Oblast residents know about
the existence of economic sanctions imposed by the U.S. and EU against Russia and about
the response of the Russian Federation (81 and 85%, respectively). The share of those who
believe that they are well aware of the economic sanctions against Russia has increased from
41 to 44% over the last two months; the share of those who have only a general idea about
them has decreased from 43 to 38%.

The proportion of those who are well aware of the response of the Russian Federation
on the anti-Russian sanctions imposed by the U.S. and EU countries and the share of those
who have only a general idea about that remains unchanged (41—42% and 43—44%,
respectively).
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People’s awareness of the U.S. and EU sanctions against Russia and of Russia’s
response to these actions (as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Vologda Cherepovets Districts Oblast
Dynamics Dynamics Dynamics Dynamics
Answer option (+-), (+-), (+-), (+-),
Oct. | Dec. Oct. | Dec. Oct. | Dec. Oct. | Dec.
2014 | 2014 | 02014 05441 ogq4 | 06t 2014 105441 514 | OO 2014 1544 5gq4 | Oct. 2014
to Dec. to Dec. to Dec. to Dec.
2014 2014 2014 2014
In connection with the conflict in Ukraine some countries have introduced sanctions against Russia in recent months.
Did you know that?
| am well aware of that 56.3 | 55.8 -1 61.0 | 55.6 -5 21.7 | 30.6 +9 411|437 +3
| hear something, butl 1 a3 4 1 999 | o |323/354| 43 |539 414| -13 (428 376 5
don’t know the details
| hear aboutthisforthe | 5 | 33 | 4 |31 |13| 2 |78|83| +1 |51]51 0
first time
It is difficult to answer 86 @ 80 -1 36 | 7.8 +4 16.5 | 19.7 +3 111 135 +2

The Russian Government has imposed a one-year ban on the importation into Russia of agricultural products, raw materials and foodstuffs
from the countries that have imposed sanctions against our country. Did you know that?

lam well aware of that | 545 | 550 | +1 | 631 583 -5 | 216 262 45 | 411 421 +
| hear something, butl 1 554 | 357 | 4 305 341 44 | 562|510 5 439 426 1
don’t know the details

ETEMGIHEIWE 0 | o | o ag | e 0 77 | 62 2 53|44 A
first time

It is difficult to answer 6.8 6.4 0 36 | 438 il 14.6 | 16.6 12 9.7 1109 +1

In December 2014, as in the previous assessment period, the proportion of those who
find it difficult to assess the impact of U.S. and EU sanctions on the economy of Russia
and the Vologda Oblast, became significantly higher than the proportion of optimistic and
pessimistic forecasts (29% vs. 24% and 30% vs. 20—21%, respectively). The share of positive
and negative opinions in this respect was approximately equal.

In October — December 2014 there was an increase in the amount of negative assessments
of the effects of the U.S. and EU sanctions for the economy of Russia and the oblast (the
share of pessimistic reviews increased from 20 to 24% and from 17% to 20%, respectively).
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Opinion of the population about the consequences of the sanctions imposed by the USA and the EU for
the Russian economy and the Vologda Oblast economy (as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Vologda Cherepovets Districts Oblast
Dynamics Dynamics Dynamics Dynamics
Answer option oct. | Dec. | 7 oot | pee. | 72 oot | pec. | %) | oet. | Dec| )
2014 | 2014 | 0%t 2014 1 5044 | 14 | 06t 20141 9014 | 9gq4 | Ot 20141 5094 | gq4 | Oct 2014
to Dec. to Dec. to Dec. to Dec.
2014 2014 2014 2014
In your opinion, how will the sanctions imposed by foreign countries affect Russia’s economy?
The sanctions will have a
positive effect, they will 26.5 | 26.2 0 24.4 | 205 -4 26.8 | 25.3 -2 26.1 | 24.3 -2
improve the situation
The sanctions will have a
negative effect, they will 28.0 | 31.4 +3 30.8 | 44.7 +14 99 | 94 -1 201 | 24.4 +4
aggravate the situation
Nothing will change,
everything will remain as it 172 | 21.6 +5 20.5 | 15.7 -5 25.8 | 27.3 +2 221 | 22.7 +1
has been
It is difficult to answer 28.3 | 20.8 -8 244 1 19.2 -5 37.5 | 38.0 +1 31.7  28.6 -3
In your opinion, how will the sanctions imposed by foreign countries affect the economy of the Vologda Oblast?
The sanctions will have a
positive effect, they will 22.0 | 19.0 -3 22.8 | 16.9 -6 24.2 | 231 -1 23.3 1 20.7 -3
improve the situation
The sanctions will have a
negative effect, they will 25.8 | 27.8 +2 26.2 | 33.8 +8 73 | 97 +2 17.1 | 20.4 +3
aggravate the situation
Nothing will change,
everything will remainasit | 21.7 | 29.3 +8 274 | 27.3 0 29.6 # 30.5 +1 26.9 293 +2
has been
It is difficult to answer 30.6 | 23.9 -7 236 | 22.0 -2 38.9  36.8 -2 32.7 1 29.5 -3

The opinions of the oblast residents about the consequences of Russia’s response to the
U.S. EU sanctions are as follows: the share of those who believe that they will bring more
good than harm amounts to 42%; 20% of the population think the opposite. At the same
time, the share of pessimistic forecasts has increased over the last two months (from 16 to

20%).

Opinion of the population about Russia’s reciprocal sanctions against the USA and the EU

(as a percentage of the number of respondents)

In your opinion, will the ban on the import into Russia of certain foreign foodstuffs do Russia more good or harm?

Vologda Cherepovets Districts Oblast
Dynamics Dynamics Dynamics Dynamics
Answer option Oct. | Dec. (=), Oct. | Dec. (=), Oct. | Dec. (=), Oct. | Dec. (=),
2014 | 2014 | O° 2014 1044 9g14 | OCL 20141 5014 014 | OCL 2014 5044 | 9g14 | Oct 2014
to Dec. to Dec. to Dec. to Dec.
2014 2014 2014 2014
Sooner more good 46,0 | 42,2 -4 60,8 | 53,0 -8 36,0 | 36,5 -1 451 | 42,3 -3
Sooner more harm 16,4 | 23,4 +7 16,9 | 27,3 +10 151 | 14,3 -1 15,9 | 20,1 +4
It is difficult to answer 37,6 | 34,4 -3 22,3 | 19,7 -3 48,9 | 49,2 0 39,0 | 37,6 -1
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Conclusion

The results of the surveys conducted in December 2014 show that, despite the deterioration
of Russia’s standing in the international arena and the increased difficulties in its socio-
economic development, the society maintains a high level of support to public authorities.

At the same time, the surveys point out that the structure of social self-identification is
deteriorating, consumer sentiment index is declining, which requires appropriate action
on the part of the federal and regional authorities.

The decrease in consumer activity also indicates that the Russians are becoming less
and less confident about the fact that their financial situation may improve. This is largely
due to the fact that the oblast residents are not sure whether this international policy of
imposing sanctions can have a favorable outcome. Despite the vigorous information
campaign and regular assuring statements by government representatives claiming that the
anti-Russian economic sanctions will give a new impetus to economic development, the
share of pessimistic forecasts regarding the effect of the sanctions policy on the national
and regional economy is growing. This indicates that the people have anxious expectations
concerning the trends in their financial situation in the near future.
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